Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,

J&K, Jammu.

Subject: Nomination of 'Registering Authority' and 'Appellate Authority' under Motor Vehicles (Registration and Functions of Vehicles Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021.

Refer: G.S.R. Notification No: 653(E) dated: 23-09-2021, Government of India, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (MoRTH).

Government Order No. 22-JK (TR) of 2023 Dated: 02-03-2023

Sanction is hereby accorded to the nomination of Administrative Secretary, Transport Department as 'Appellate Authority' and Transport Commissioner, J&K as 'Registering Authority' as per the explicit provisions of the Motor Vehicles (Registration and Functions of Vehicles Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021, notified vide Notification GSR 653(E) dated 23-09-2021, in respect of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(G. Prasanna Ramaswamy) IAS Secretary to the Government.

Dated: •2 -03-2023.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/11/2023-02 (**7135099**) Copy to the:-

- Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways,
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Transport Commissioner, J&K. A copy of GSR Notification No: 653(E) issued by the MoRTH is also enclosed for implementation in letter and spirit by giving the wide publicity in electronic and print media.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 5. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government, Transport Department.
- 6. Incharge Website
- 7. Govt. order /stock file.

(Manik Singh Rathore)

Under Secretary to the Government Transport Department.